

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2168/2018**

Gramin Vikas Shikshan Krida Prasarak Mandal & anr. Vs. State of Maharashtra & anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S. S. Ghate, Advocate for petitioners.  
Mr. S. D. Doifode, A.G.P. for respondent No.1.  
Mr. C. C. Anthony, Advocate for respondent No.2.

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

**DATE : APRIL 2, 2026.**

On 26.03.2026, following order was passed:

*“This Court, by order dated 09.03.2026, had posted the matter for further consideration, directing respondent No.2 to justify the action taken against the petitioners and to make submissions with regard to the judgment of this Court in Aniket College of Social Work, Aniket Shikshan Sanstha, Dighori vs. Assistant Provident Fund Commissioner, Sub-Regional Office, Nagpur and another, reported in 2017 (5) Mh.L.J. 437, as relied upon by the petitioners.*

*2. Today, the proxy counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2 submits that, owing to certain personal difficulties, the arguing counsel could not remain present before the Court.*

*3. By way of indulgence, a last opportunity is granted to respondent No.2.*

*4. List the matter for further consideration on 02.04.2026.”*

2. Despite granting last opportunity, Mr. C.C.Anthony, counsel for respondent No.2 seeks further time.

3. Granted, subject to payment of costs of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited in the Public Welfare Account maintained with Union Bank of India, High Court Branch, Civil Lines, Nagpur bearing Account No.129712010001014 and IFSC UBIN0812978, within seven working days. The amount of costs shall be recovered from the salary of respondent No.2.

4. Stand over to 23.04.2026.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)